## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MMV Financial Inc.		09/19/2007	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DW Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	6200 S. Quebec St.
City:	Greenwood Village
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3047245	VXN
Registration Number:	2920305	DATAWIRE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 310423
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003660 FRAME: 0077

900091787

Date:	11/13/2007
Total Attachments: 4	
source=mmv_dwholding_tm2#page2.tif	
source=mmv_dwholding_tm2#page3.tif	
source=mmv_dwholding_tm2#page4.tif	
source=mmv_dwholding_tm2#page5_tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003660 FRAME: 0078

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Termination and Release of Security Interest, (this "Release") dated as of September 19, 2007, made by MMV Financial Inc. ("MMV"), in favor of Datawire Communication Networks Inc. ("DW").

## RECITALS:

SECTION 1.1. MMV recorded a security interest as to certain trademarks, as listed on Schedule A, with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 13, 2005, at Reel 3174, Frame 0985.

SECTION 1.2. DW has requested MMV to release, and MMV has agreed to release, its lien on such trademarks.

#### AGREEMENT:

MMV hereby releases and terminates any and all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted in connection with the trademarks identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and all goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and any and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of MMV in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to DW and any and all right, title and interest of MMV in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

08/27/2007 14:03 FAX 308 987 7800

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been executed as of the date first written above.

MMV Financial Inc.

Rv∙

Name:

Title:

08/27/2007 14:03 FAX 303 967 7900

City of Tononh	
STATE OF	
On this day of September, 2007, before me personally appe	ared Ron
P-+L-10n to me known who, being by me duly swo	om, did depose and say
that he/she is <u>EVP</u> of MMV Financial Inc	
which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed	his/her name thereto pur
suant to the authority granted by MMV Financial Inc.	
_	

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

09/27/2007 14:03 FAX 305 967 7900

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS:

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION#	APPLICATION #
VXN	3,047,245	76/367,883
DATAWIRE	2,920,305	76/367,754

7.00 IDI

**RECORDED: 11/13/2007** 

PROCUREMENT

09/27/2007 14:03 FAX 303 967 7900

TRADEMARK REEL: 003660 FRAME: 0082